

No. 17-1712

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES J. THOLE, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

U.S. BANK, N.A., ET AL.,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
NEW ENGLAND LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

Benjamin G. Robbins

Counsel of Record

Martin J. Newhouse, President

New England Legal Foundation

150 Lincoln Street

Boston, Massachusetts 02111-2504

(617) 695-3660

benrobbins@nelonline.org

November 18, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE PETITIONERS HAVE NOT DEMONSTRATED AN “INJURY IN FACT” UNDER ARTICLE III BECAUSE THEY MERELY ALLEGE THAT THE RESPONDENTS HAVE CAUSED THE DEFINED BENEFIT PLAN IN WHICH THEY PARTICIPATE TO UNDERGO A FUNDING SHORTFALL.....	5
A. A Funding Shortfall Triggers ERISA’s Exhaustive Remedial Measures That Virtually <i>Eliminate</i> The Risk Of Harm To Plan Participants.....	5
B. <i>Spokeo v. Robins</i> Does Not Excuse The Petitioners From Having To Establish A “Particularized” Loss Of Their Plan Benefits Under Article III.....	12

C. The Petitioners’ Extensive
Reliance On The Common Law
Of Trusts Is Misplaced Because
ERISA Departs From That Body
Of Law, And Improves On It,
With Detailed Statutory
Protections For Plan Participants
When There Is A Funding
Shortfall. 15

CONCLUSION..... 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	17
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Intern. USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	12
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997)	17
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. Jacobson</i> , 525 U.S. 432 (1999)	7, 8, 15
<i>LaRue v. DeWolff, Boberg & Assocs., Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 248 (2008)	8
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	6
<i>Massachusetts Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Russell</i> , 473 U.S. 134 (1985)	12
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993)	18
<i>PBGC v. R.A. Gray & Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 717 (1984)	8, 9
<i>RadLax Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 566 U.S. 639 (2012)	16
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014)	7
<i>Vermont Agency of Nat'l Res. v. U.S. ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000)	17

STATUTES

26 U.S.C. § 4971(a)(1)	9
29 U.S.C. §§ 1001 <i>et seq.</i>	5
29 U.S.C. § 1001(c)	8
29 U.S.C. § 1083	16
29 U.S.C. § 1083(a)(1)	6, 8
29 U.S.C. § 1083(c)(2)(A)	8
29 U.S.C. § 1083(d)(1)	6
29 U.S.C. § 1083(f)(3)(C)(i)	11
29 U.S.C. § 1083(f)(3)(C)(ii)	11
29 U.S.C. § 1083(i)(4)(A)(i)	11
29 U.S.C. § 1083(i)(4)(A)(ii)	11
29 U.S.C. § 1109(a)	12, 16
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(2)	12, 16, 17
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3)	12, 16

29 U.S.C. § 1302(a)(2)	9
29 U.S.C. § 1322(b)(3)	11
29 U.S.C. § 1341(c)	9, 11, 16

CONSTITUTIONAL AUTHORITIES

U.S. Const. art II, § 3	17
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2	<i>passim</i>
